
 

 
 
November 13, 2020 
 
Ms. Megan Bloom 
Moon Bounce Media Productions 
(Formerly: Moon Bounce Media Inc.) 
37041 Snickersville Turnpike 
Purcellville, VA 20132 
 
 
Subject:  Contract Modification & Renewal RFP GMU-1607-20-01 Multi-Camera Mobile Live Video 
Production Services 
  
Dear Ms. Bloom, 
 
Modification 
 
In light of Moon Bounce Media Inc being sold to Moon Bounce Media Productions and now operating under a 
different Company Name and Tax ID, George Mason University is modifying this contract, GMU-16-7-20-01, in its 
entirety, to be transferred to Moon Bounce Media Productions (Tax ID 851747662). All other terms and conditions of 
the contract, GMU-1607-20-01, remain unchanged and in full effect. 
 
Renewal 
 
As you are probably aware our current subject contract will expire on December 3, 2020.  At this time George Mason 
University wishes to renew the above contract and continue performance in accordance with contract GMU-1607-01 
for services and pricing for an additional one-year period beginning December 4th, 2020 through December 3rd, 2021. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. There will be three (1) one-year renewal options remaining on this 
contract. 
 
If you are in agreement, at your earliest convenience, please sign below and return via e-mail your response to my 
attention.       
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (703) 993-3599 or email mroger19@gmu.edu 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Michele Rogers, Senior Buyer 
 
 
      
________________________________________      _______________________ 
VENDOR SIGNATURE                 DATE 
 
_____________________________________    _______________________ 
VENDOR PRINTED NAME         TITLE 
      
  
________________________________________      _______________________ 
GMU DIRECTOR SIGNATURE                 DATE 
 
_____________________________________    DIRECTOR, PURCHASING 
JIM RUSSELL, DIRECTOR, PURCHASING TITLE 
 
 

Purchasing Department 
4400 University Drive, MS 3C5, Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Phone: 703-993-2580; Fax: 703-993-2589 

11.13.2020

Megan Bloom Co-Owner

mailto:mroger19@gmu.edu


 


		2020-12-01T09:47:38-0500
	James F. Russell




